
Table A1.  OU1 System Flow Rate Summary through December 2002
Annual Evaluation Report

January through December 2002
OU1 Groundwater Remedy
Former Fort Ord, California

Date
EW-OU1-17-A 

(gal)
EW-OU1-18-A 

(gal)
Volume       

(gal)
Flow       
(gpm)

Cumulative 
Flow since 

startup         
(gal)

4/2/1999 41,988,740         38,439,520         
4/9/1999 42,079,000         38,522,920         173,660 17.40 80,601,920        
4/16/1999 42,170,140         38,606,890         175,110 17.50 80,777,030        
4/23/1999 42,260,110         38,692,100         175,180 17.20 80,952,210        
4/30/1999 42,310,990         38,774,600         133,380 17.40 81,085,590        
5/7/1999 42,401,670         38,858,980         175,060 17.40 81,260,650        
5/14/1999 42,490,330         38,942,510         172,190 17.40 81,432,840        
5/20/1999 42,568,480         39,017,950         153,590 17.30 81,586,430        
5/28/1999 42,664,490         39,110,270         188,330 17.50 81,774,760        
6/3/1999 42,736,210         39,184,160         145,610 14.90 81,920,370        
6/11/1999 42,831,570         39,278,940         190,140 16.50 82,110,510        
6/18/1999 42,918,890         39,364,760         173,140 16.50 82,283,650        
6/25/1999 43,004,630         39,445,390         166,370 17.00 82,450,020        
7/2/1999 43,094,380         39,528,760         173,120 17.10 82,623,140        
7/8/1999 43,171,670         39,601,190         149,720 17.20 82,772,860        
7/16/1999 43,261,580         39,686,000         174,720 17.40 82,947,580        
7/23/1999 43,350,860         39,770,210         173,490 17.50 83,121,070        
7/30/1999 43,440,540         39,854,720         174,190 17.40 83,295,260        
8/6/1999 43,531,320         39,940,350         176,410 17.40 83,471,670        
8/10/1999 43,581,760         39,987,930         98,020 17.30 83,569,690        
8/12/1999 43,611,140         40,015,450         56,900 17.50 83,626,590        
8/20/1999 43,710,090         40,107,470         190,970 17.40 83,817,560        
8/27/1999 43,802,050         40,192,770         177,260 17.30 83,994,820        
9/3/1999 43,895,690         40,279,310         180,180 17.70 84,175,000        
9/10/1999 43,982,390         40,359,040         166,430 17.40 84,341,430        
9/16/1999 44,061,010         40,431,290         150,870 17.50 84,492,300        
9/24/1999 44,164,950         40,528,510         201,160 17.30 84,693,460        
10/1/1999 44,251,920         40,610,130         168,590 16.73 84,862,050        
10/8/1999 44,342,870         40,695,350         176,170 17.48 85,038,220        

10/22/1999 44,524,210         40,865,180         351,170 17.42 85,389,390        
10/29/1999 44,613,060         40,948,070         171,740 17.04 85,561,130        
11/12/1999 44,789,530         41,111,880         340,280 16.88 85,901,410        
11/19/1999 44,878,020         41,193,870         170,480 16.91 86,071,890        
11/24/1999 44,942,110         41,252,720         122,940 17.08 86,194,830        
11/30/1999 45,021,360         41,324,820         151,350 17.52 86,346,180        
12/3/1999 45,057,220         41,358,070         69,110 16.00 86,415,290        

12/10/1999 45,149,320         41,444,400         178,430 17.70 86,593,720        

Effluent Meter Readings Total Effluent
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12/17/1999 45,238,120         41,527,570         171,970 17.06 86,765,690        
12/21/1999 45,289,100         41,575,360         98,770 17.15 86,864,460        
12/30/1999 45,402,570         41,682,360         220,470 16.08 87,084,930        
1/21/2000 45,683,960         41,946,630         545,660 17.64 87,630,590        
1/28/2000 45,772,070         42,028,920         170,400 15.53 87,800,990        
2/4/2000 45,858,870         42,109,480         167,360 17.17 87,968,350        
2/11/2000 45,949,300         42,194,400         175,350 16.95 88,143,700        
2/18/2000 46,037,450         42,275,840         169,590 17.34 88,313,290        
2/25/2000 46,095,430         42,360,240         142,380 14.10 88,455,670        
3/3/2000 46,095,430         42,407,930         47,690 4.73 88,503,360        
3/10/2000 46,095,440         42,495,250         87,330 8.38 88,590,690        
3/17/2000 46,095,440         42,512,340         17,090 1.68 88,607,780        
3/24/2000 46,133,280         42,590,030         115,530 12.12 88,723,310        
3/31/2000 46,193,440         42,671,140         141,270 14.02 88,864,580        
4/7/2000 46,251,930         42,751,350         138,700 13.60 89,003,280        
4/14/2000 46,337,980         42,834,100         168,800 16.91 89,172,080        
4/21/2000 46,423,350         42,917,730         169,000 16.77 89,341,080        
4/28/2000 46,514,840         43,003,780         177,540 17.05 89,518,620        
5/5/2000 46,600,100         43,085,060         166,540 16.90 89,685,160        
5/12/2000 46,687,840         43,168,340         171,020 16.89 89,856,180        
5/19/2000 46,773,880         43,250,030         167,730 16.78 90,023,910        
5/26/2000 46,862,780         43,334,900         173,770 16.83 90,197,680        
6/2/2000 46,947,890         43,415,410         165,620 16.79 90,363,300        
6/9/2000 47,034,990         43,497,210         168,900 16.92 90,532,200        
6/16/2000 47,125,620         43,582,070         175,490 16.87 90,707,690        
6/23/2000 47,211,060         43,662,050         165,420 16.80 90,873,110        
6/30/2000 47,291,320         43,739,700         157,910 15.67 91,031,020        
7/7/2000 47,381,270         43,825,460         175,710 17.00 91,206,730        
7/14/2000 47,466,200         43,905,840         165,310 16.94 91,372,040        
7/21/2000 47,551,760         43,986,570         166,290 16.48 91,538,330        
7/28/2000 47,636,930         44,067,010         165,610 16.29 91,703,940        
8/4/2000 47,726,970         44,151,690         174,720 16.96 91,878,660        
8/11/2000 47,814,450         44,235,440         171,230 17.05 92,049,890        
8/18/2000 47,900,890         44,317,930         168,930 17.03 92,218,820        
8/25/2000 47,988,350         44,401,070         170,600 17.03 92,389,420        
9/1/2000 48,076,170         44,485,760         172,510 17.14 92,561,930        
9/8/2000 48,166,720         44,573,230 178,020 17.13 92,739,950        
9/15/2000 48,253,850 44,657,500 171,400 17.13 92,911,350        
9/22/2000 48,342,890 44,743,670 175,210 17.14 93,086,560        

 30034/Annual Report/OU1/2002OU1AppsRev1.xls
10/6/2003 AGSC Page 2 of 6



Table A1.  OU1 System Flow Rate Summary through December 2002
Annual Evaluation Report

January through December 2002
OU1 Groundwater Remedy
Former Fort Ord, California

Date
EW-OU1-17-A 

(gal)
EW-OU1-18-A 

(gal)
Volume       

(gal)
Flow       
(gpm)

Cumulative 
Flow since 

startup         
(gal)

Effluent Meter Readings Total Effluent

9/29/2000 48,432,000 44,828,230 173,670 8.53 93,260,230        
10/6/2000 48,504,280 44,899,510 143,560 14.33 93,403,790        

10/13/2000 48,592,920 44,983,350 172,480 17.00 93,576,270        
10/20/2000 48,679,000 45,052,600 155,330 15.83 93,731,600        
10/27/2000 48,765,620 45,114,490 148,510 14.95 93,880,110        
11/3/2000 48,856,740 45,204,110 180,740 17.26 94,060,850        

11/10/2000 48,920,490 45,286,300 145,940 14.99 94,206,790        
11/17/2000 48,920,490 45,374,030 87,730 8.66 94,294,520        
11/24/2000 48,920,490 45,461,720 87,690 8.70 94,382,210        
12/1/2000 48,924,510 45,547,040 89,340 8.94 94,471,550        
12/8/2000 48,933,510 45,632,400 94,360 9.40 94,565,910        

12/15/2000 49,017,440 45,717,210 168,740 16.62 94,734,650        
12/22/2000 49,093,790 45,802,290 161,430 16.01 94,896,080        
12/29/2000 49,147,760 45,848,370 100,050 10.00 94,996,130        
1/5/2001 49,147,760 45,848,370 0 0.00 94,996,130        
1/12/2001 49,147,760 45,848,370 0 0.00 94,996,130        
1/19/2001 49,243,180 45,942,260 189,310 18.78 95,185,440        
1/26/2001 49,328,170 46,026,800 169,530 17.18 95,354,970        
2/2/2001 49,417,960 46,115,810 178,800 17.16 95,533,770        
2/9/2001 49,501,190 46,198,850 166,270 16.52 95,700,040        
2/16/2001 49,588,230 46,285,370 173,560 17.78 95,873,600        
2/23/2001 49,674,000 46,372,410 172,810 16.79 96,046,410        
3/2/2001 49,760,960 46,458,640 173,190 17.16 96,219,600        
3/9/2001 49,847,700 46,544,670 172,770 17.10 96,392,370        
3/16/2001 49,934,590 46,630,430 172,650 17.09 96,565,020        
3/23/2001 50,019,220 46,715,510 169,710 17.03 96,734,730        
3/30/2001 50,103,850 46,800,590 169,710 17.04 96,904,440        
4/6/2001 50,185,970 46,884,960 166,490 16.02 97,070,930        
4/13/2001 50,266,860 46,958,050 153,980 15.46 97,224,910        
4/20/2001 50,348,350 47,040,710 164,150 16.61 97,389,060        
4/27/2001 50,433,830 47,128,210 172,980 16.79 97,562,040        
5/4/2001 50,517,960 47,214,670 170,590 16.60 97,732,630        
5/11/2001 50,603,210 47,301,130 171,710 17.08 97,904,340        
5/18/2001 50,686,080 47,385,720 167,460 16.76 98,071,800        
5/25/2001 50,769,280 47,469,520 167,000 16.99 98,238,800        
6/1/2001 50,854,760 47,556,560 172,520 16.84 98,411,320        
6/8/2001 50,913,480 47,630,130 132,290 13.41 98,543,610        
6/15/2001 50,992,880 47,713,130 162,400 16.07 98,706,010        
6/22/2001 51,063,320 47,773,510 130,820 12.74 98,836,830        
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6/29/2001 51,122,460 47,773,510 59,140 5.96 98,895,970        
7/6/2001 51,188,780 47,773,510 66,320 6.62 98,962,290        
7/13/2001 51,261,890 47,773,510 73,110 7.22 99,035,400        
7/20/2001 51,335,980 47,773,510 74,090 7.36 99,109,490        
7/27/2001 51,399,280 47,773,510 63,300 6.30 99,172,790        
8/3/2001 51,475,530 47,773,510 76,250 7.49 99,249,040        
8/10/2001 51,543,950 47,773,510 68,420 6.91 99,317,460        
8/17/2001 51,607,020 47,773,640 63,200 6.08 99,380,660        
8/24/2001 51,674,670 47,773,640 67,650 6.85 99,448,310        
8/31/2001 51,748,360 47,773,640 73,690 7.09 99,522,000        
9/7/2001 51,819,900 47,773,640 71,540 7.31 99,593,540        
9/14/2001 51,892,980 47,773,640 73,080 7.25 99,666,620        
9/21/2001 51,979,290 47,773,640 86,310 8.46 99,752,930        
9/28/2001 52,063,620 47,773,640 84,330 8.51 99,837,260        
10/5/2001 52,147,580 47,773,640 83,960 8.13 99,921,220        

10/12/2001 52,233,310 47,773,640 85,730 8.66 100,006,950      
10/19/2001 52,315,710 47,773,640 82,400 8.18 100,089,350      
10/26/2001 52,400,080 47,773,640 84,370 8.47 100,173,720      
11/2/2001 52,481,330 47,773,640 81,250 7.94 100,254,970      
11/9/2001 52,561,220 47,773,640 79,890 7.80 100,334,860      

11/16/2001 52,634,940 47,773,640 73,720 7.55 100,408,580      
11/23/2001 52,718,680 47,773,640 83,740 8.28 100,492,320      
11/30/2001 52,801,060 47,773,640 82,380 8.21 100,574,700      
12/7/2001 52,887,490 47,773,850 86,640 8.30 100,661,340      

12/14/2001 52,967,210 47,773,850 79,720 8.23 100,741,060      
12/21/2001 53,051,700 47,773,850 84,490 8.34 100,825,550      
12/28/2001 53,139,230 47,773,850 87,530 8.70 100,913,080      
1/4/2002 53,225,970 47,773,850 86,740 8.51 100,999,820      
1/11/2002 53,309,800 47,773,850 83,830 8.38 101,083,650      
1/18/2002 53,396,330 47,773,850 86,530 8.56 101,170,180      
1/25/2002 53,482,420 47,712,120 24,360 2.43 101,194,540      
2/1/2002 53,568,050 47,712,120 85,630 8.49 101,280,170      
2/8/2002 53,651,120 47,712,120 83,070 8.20 101,363,240      
2/15/2002 53,739,100 47,712,120 87,980 8.66 101,451,220      
2/22/2002 53,825,060 47,712,120 85,960 8.62 101,537,180      
3/1/2002 53,914,290 47,712,120 89,230 8.81 101,626,410      
3/8/2002 54,003,020 47,712,120 88,730 8.80 101,715,140      
3/15/2002 54,063,380 47,712,120 60,360 6.03 101,775,500      
3/22/2002 54,151,540 47,712,120 88,160 8.70 101,863,660      
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3/29/2002 54,238,770 47,712,170 87,280 8.72 101,950,940      
4/5/2002 54,327,280 47,712,170 88,510 8.72 102,039,450      
4/12/2002 54,414,730 47,712,170 87,450 8.68 102,126,900      
4/19/2002 54,503,320 47,712,170 88,590 8.73 102,215,490      
4/26/2002 54,589,990 47,712,170 86,670 8.73 102,302,160      
5/3/2002 54,678,760 47,712,170 88,770 8.66 102,390,930      
5/10/2002 54,767,060 47,712,170 88,300 8.72 102,479,230      
5/17/2002 54,853,510 47,712,170 86,450 8.76 102,565,680      
5/24/2002 54,942,130 47,712,170 88,620 8.68 102,654,300      
5/31/2002 55,030,750 47,712,170 88,620 8.78 102,742,920      
6/7/2002 55,117,450 47,712,170 86,700 8.74 102,829,620      
6/14/2002 55,204,530 47,712,170 87,080 8.55 102,916,700      
6/21/2002 55,292,050 47,712,170 87,520 8.67 103,004,220      
6/28/2002 55,379,000 47,712,170 86,950 8.73 103,091,170      
7/5/2002 55,468,150 47,712,170 89,150 8.54 103,180,320      
7/12/2002 55,553,580 47,712,170 85,430 8.68 103,265,750      
7/19/2002 55,641,150 47,712,240 87,640 8.77 103,353,390      
7/26/2002 55,729,460 47,712,240 88,310 8.68 103,441,700      
8/2/2002 55,816,800 47,712,240 87,340 8.65 103,529,040      
8/9/2002 55,903,720 47,712,240 86,920 8.59 103,615,960      
8/16/2002 55,989,230 47,712,240 85,510 8.53 103,701,470      
8/23/2002 56,074,800 47,712,240 85,570 8.57 103,787,040      
8/30/2002 56,161,860 47,712,240 87,060 8.52 103,874,100      
9/6/2002 56,246,140 47,712,240 84,280 8.43 103,958,380      
9/13/2002 56,324,440 47,712,300 78,360 7.77 104,036,740      
9/20/2002 56,324,440 47,712,300 0 0.00 104,036,740      
9/27/2002 56,368,950 47,712,300 44,510 4.44 104,081,250      
10/4/2002 56,450,900 47,712,300 81,950 7.99 104,163,200      

10/11/2002 56,536,800 47,712,300 85,900 8.37 104,249,100      
10/18/2002 56,616,150 47,712,300 79,350 8.09 104,328,450      
10/25/2002 56,698,920 47,712,300 82,770 8.20 104,411,220      
11/1/2002 56,777,750 47,712,300 78,830 7.93 104,490,050      
11/8/2002 56,853,730 47,712,300 75,980 7.53 104,566,030      

11/15/2002 56,927,670 47,712,300 73,940 7.26 104,639,970      
11/22/2002 56,993,480 47,712,300 65,810 6.58 104,705,780      
11/29/2002 57,058,940 47,712,300 65,460 6.36 104,771,240      
12/6/2002 57,122,840 47,712,300 63,900 6.46 104,835,140      

12/13/2002 57,187,250 47,712,300 64,410 6.27 104,899,550      
12/20/2002 57,247,000 47,755,500 102,950 10.27 105,002,500      
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12/27/2002 57,309,450 47,810,500 117,450 11.72 105,119,950      
1/3/2003 57,384,100 47,810,500 74,650 7.40 105,194,600      
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Table A2.  OU1 System Influent COC Concentration Summary through December 2002
Annual Evaluation Report

January through December 2002
OU1 Groundwater Remedy
Former Fort Ord, California

Analyte/
Units:

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
(µg/l)

1,1-Dichloroethane
(µg/l)

1,1-Dichloroethene
(µg/l)

1,2-Dichloroethene 
(total)
(µg/l)

Chloroform
(µg/l)

Methyl ethyl ketone
(µg/l)

Tetrachloroethene
(µg/l)

Trichloroethene
(µg/l)

Total Chemicals of 
Concern

(µg/l)

Date   Value  Qual   Value  Qual  Value  Qual  Value  Qual  Value  Qual  Value  Qual  Value  Qual  Value  Qual

07/14/93      2.50  A      0.51  A   ND(0.5)  A      2.10  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  AR7   ND(0.5)  A      14.0  A 19.11
08/05/93      2.50  A      0.51  A   ND(0.5)  A      1.80  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      12.0  A 16.81
09/02/93      2.50  A      0.62  A      0.30  A/J      2.20  A      0.32  A/J    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      13.0  A 18.94
10/18/93      2.50  A      0.62  A      0.40  A/J      2.10  A      0.30  A/J    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      11.0  AJ3 16.92
11/08/93       2.0  A      0.52  A  ND(0.51)  AU2/B      1.70  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      11.0  A 15.22
12/02/93       2.0  A      0.45  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      1.30  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      12.0  A 15.75
01/04/94      1.80  A      0.44  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      1.60  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      10.0  A 13.84
02/04/94      1.80  A      0.49  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      1.50  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      10.0  A 13.79
03/10/94      1.70  A      0.46  A/J      0.43  A/J      1.60  A  ND(0.27)  AU2/J    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      8.80  A 12.99
04/22/94      1.90  A      0.47  A/J      0.26  A/J      1.30  A      0.27  A/J    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      10.0  A 14.2
05/06/94      1.60  A      0.38  A/J      0.40  A/J      1.30  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      8.70  A 12.38
06/03/94      1.90  A      0.51  A      0.29  A/J      1.60  A      0.36  A/J    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      9.40  A 14.06
07/18/94      1.70  A      0.37  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      1.20  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      9.30  A 12.57
08/11/94      1.50  A      0.34  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      1.30  A   ND(0.5)  A      9.90  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      9.60  AJ3 22.64
09/09/94      1.80  A      0.45  A/J      0.27  A/J      1.50  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      9.50  A 13.52
10/06/94      1.70  A      0.32  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      1.30  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      12.0  AJ3 15.32
11/02/94      1.30  A      0.28  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      0.94  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      7.20  A 9.72
12/05/94      1.70  A      0.35  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      1.10  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      9.40  A 12.55
01/10/95      1.50  A      0.30  A/J   ND(0.5)  A       1.0  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      9.30  A 12.1
02/01/95      1.30  A      0.31  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      0.93  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      8.50  A 11.04
03/03/95      1.20  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.85  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      8.60  A 10.65
04/06/95       1.0  AJ+   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.70  AJ+   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      5.90  AJ+ 7.6
05/03/95      1.30  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.81  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      9.10  A 11.21
06/07/95      1.30  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.81  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      11.0  A 13.11
07/07/95      1.30  AJ+   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      7.90  AJ+ 9.2
08/16/95      1.10  A      0.26  A/J   ND(0.5)  A      0.89  A      0.26  A/J    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      7.90  A 10.41
09/27/95      1.20  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.88  A      0.29  A/J    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      10.0  A 12.37
10/18/95      0.78  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.52  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      7.60  A 8.9
11/17/95      0.90  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.65  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      6.70  A 8.25
12/21/95       1.0  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.80  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      9.60  A 11.4
01/12/96      1.20  AJ-   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  AJ-   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  AJ-   ND(0.5)  A      9.60  A 10.8
02/08/96      0.90  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  AJ-      0.80  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      9.60  A 11.3
03/26/96      1.40  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.80  A   ND(0.5)  A    ND(10)  A   ND(0.5)  A      10.0  A 12.2
06/03/96      1.50  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.90  A   ND(0.5)  A     ND(4)  A   ND(0.5)  A      16.0  A 18.4
07/09/96      1.90  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A       1.0  A   ND(0.5)  A        NT    ND(0.5)  A      16.0  A 18.9
07/09/96        NT         NT        NT        NT        NT     ND(4)  A       NT        NT  0
08/19/96      0.90  A   ND(0.5)  A   ND(0.5)  A      0.60  A   ND(0.5)  A        NT    ND(0.5)  A      8.70  A 10.2
08/19/96        NT         NT        NT        NT        NT     ND(4)  A       NT        NT  0
09/09/96      1.10  A   ND(0.5)  A  ND(0.5)  A      0.60  A  ND(0.5)  A       NT   ND(0.5)  A      8.70  A 10.4
09/09/96        NT         NT        NT        NT        NT     ND(4)  A       NT        NT  0
